

No. 12-462

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and
wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M St., NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Petitioners

December 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Neither The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Nor Respondent’s Recharacterization Of It Can Be Reconciled With The Precedent Of This Court And Other Circuits	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision And Respondent’s Recharacterization Of The Decision Both Squarely Conflict With This Court’s Precedent.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision And Respondent’s Recharacterization Of It Both Squarely Conflict With The Decisions Of Other Courts of Appeals.....	8
II. The Decision Below Warrants This Court’s Review.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alim v. Aircraft Service Intern., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3647403 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2012).....	4
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	1
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009) .	10, 11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	4
<i>Newman v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3134422 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2012)	10
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	4
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>West v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1993)	5
